SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ITEM 24

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 23437/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2022 in WP(C) No. 809/2020 passed by the High Court Of Tripura At Agarthala)

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT PENSIONERS ASSOCIATION TRIPURA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.130724/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.130725/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

ITEM 61

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 480/2023 (IA No.139242/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.139243/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.139241/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 28-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)/ Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Item 24 Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

> Mr. Rajat Kumar Jha, Adv. Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv. Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Item 61 Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

> Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv. Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Till further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the officers of the petitioners for compliance of the impugned order.
- 4. Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No(s). 480/2023.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)